Exhibit A

Sel ect Committee on Assassinati ons Nondi scl osure Agreenent

[Richard E. Sprague]
|, , 1n consideration for being
enployed by or engaged by contract or otherwi se to perform
services for or at the request of the House Sel ect Conmittee
on Assassinations, or any Menber thereof, da hereby make the
representati ons and accept the obligations set forth bel ow as
conditions precedent for mny enploynment or engagenent, or for
my continuing enploynent or engagenent, with the Select Com
mttee, the United States House of Representatives, or the
United States Congress.

1. | have read the Rules of the Sel ect Conmttee, and
hereby agree to be bound by them and by the Rul es of the House
of Representatives.

2. | hereby agree never to divulge, publish or reveal by
wor ds, conduct or otherw se, any testinony given before the
Sel ect Conmittee in executive session (including the name of any
Wi t ness who appeared or was sumoned to appear before the Sel ect
Conmittee in executive session), any classifiable and properly
classified information (as defined in 5 U S. C. Section 552(b)(1)),
or any information pertaining to intelligence sources or nethods
as designhated by the Director of Central Intelligence, or any con-
fidential information that is received by the Select Conmittee
or that cones into ny possession by virtue of ny position with
the Select Conmittee, to any person not a nenber of the Sel ect
Committee or its staff or the personal staff representative of
a Comm ttee Menber unless authorized in witing by the Sel ect
Committee, or, after the Select Conmittee’s term nation, by
such manner as the House of Representatives nay deternine or
in the absence of a determ nation by the House, in such manner
as the Agency or Departnment from which the information origin-
ated may determne. | further agree not to divul ge, publish
or reveal by words, conduct or otherw se, any other information
which is received by the Select Commttee or which cones into
my possession by virtue of nmy position with the Select Commttee,
for the duration of the Select Conmttee’ s existence.

3. | hereby agree that any material that is based upon or
may include information that | hereby pledge not to disclose,
and that is contenplated for publication by ne will, prior to

di scussing it with or showing it to any publishers, editors or
literary agents, be subnmitted to the Select Committee to deter-
m ne whether said material contains any information that |
hereby pledge not to disclose. The Chairnman of the Sel ect Com
mttee shall consult with the Director of Central Intelligence
for the purpose of the Chairman’s determ nation as to whether
or not the material contains information that | pledge not to
disclose. | further agree to take no steps toward publication
until authorized in witing by the Select Commttee, or after
its termnation, by such nmanner as the House of Representatives
may deternmine, or in the absence of a deternination by the
House, in such manner as the Agency or Departnent from which
the information originated nay determ ne.



4. | hereby agree to faniliarize nyself with the Sel ect
Committee's security procedures, and provide at all tines the
requi red degree of protection against unauthorized disclosure
for all information and naterials that conme into ny possession
by virtue of ny position with the Select Conmittee.

5. | hereby agree to imediately notify the Sel ect Com
mttee of any attenpt by any person not a nenber of the Sel ect
Committee staff to solicit infornmation fromnme that | pledge
not to disclose.

6. | hereby agree to inmediately notify the Sel ect
Committee if | amcalled upon to testify or provide information
to the proper authorities that | pledge not to disclose. |
will request that ny obligation to respond is established by
the Select Conmittee, or after its term nation, by such manner
as the House of Representatives nmay determ ne, before | do so.

7. | hereby agree to surrender to the Select Conmittee
upon denand by the Chairman or upon ny separation fromthe
Sel ect Conmittee staff, any material, including any classified

information or information pertaining to intelligence sources

or nmethods as designated by the Director of Central Intelligence,
whi ch conmes into nmy possession by virtue of my position with the
Sel ect Conmittee. | hereby acknow edge that all docunents
acquired by nme in the course of nmy enploynent are and remain the
property of the United States.

8. | understand that any violation of the Select Commttee
Rul es, security procedures or this agreenent shall constitute
grounds for dismssal fromny current enploynent.

9. | hereby assign to the United States Governnent all
rights, title and interest in any and all royalties, renunera-
tions and enolunents that have resulted or may result from any
di vul gence, publication or revelation in violation of this
agr eenent .

10. | understand and agree that the United States Government
may choose to apply, prior to any unauthorized di scl osure by
me, for a court order prohibiting disclosure. Nothing in this
agreenment constitutes a waiver on the part of the United States
of the right to prosecute for any statutory violation. Nothing
in this agreenment constitutes a waiver on ny part of any defenses
I may ot herwi se have in any civil or crimnal proceedings.

11. | have read the provisions of the Espionage Laws,
Sections 793, 794 and 798, Title 18, United States Code, and
of Section 783, Title 50, United States Code, and | am aware
t hat unaut hori zed di scl osure of certain classified information

may subject me to prosecution. | have read Section 1001, Title
18, United States Code, and | am aware that the nmaking of a
fal se statenent herein is punishable as a felony. | have al so

read Executive Order 11652, and the inplenenting Nationa
Security Council directive of May 17, 1972, relating to the
protection of classified infornmation.

12. Unless released in witing fromthis agreenent or any
portion thereof by the Select Conmittee, | recognize that al
the conditions and obligations inposed on ne by this agreenent
apply during ny Conmittee enpl oynent or engagenent and conti nue
to apply after the relationship is term nated.



[

13. No consultant shall indicate, divulge or acknow edge,
without witten perm ssion of the Select Conmittee, the fact
that the Sel ect Committee has engaged himor her by contract
as a consultant until after the Select Commttee has term nated.

14. In addition to any rights for crimnal prosecution or
for injunctive relief the United States Governnment may have for
violation of this agreenent, the United States Governnent nay
file a civil suit in an appropriate court for damages as a
consequence of a breach of this agreement. The costs of any
civil suit brought by the United States for breach of this
agreenent, including court costs, investigative expenses, and
reasonabl e attorney fees, shall be borne by any defendant who
| oses such suit. In any civil suit for damages successfully
brought by the United States Governnent for breach of this
agreenment, actual damages nmay be recovered, or, in the event
that such actual damages may be inpossible to calculate, |iquidated
damages in an anmobunt of $5,000 shall be awarded as a reasonabl e
estimate for damages to the credibility and effectiveness of the
i nvestigation.

15. | hereby agree that in any suit by the United States
Government for injunctive or nmonetary relief pursuant to the
terms of this agreement, personal jurisdiction shall obtain and
venue shall lie in the United States District Court for the
District of Colunbia, or in any other appropriate United States
District Court in which the United States nmay el ect to bring
suit. | further agree that the law of the District of Colunbia
shall govern the interpretation and construction of this
agr eenent .

16. Each provision of this agreenent is severable. If a
court should find any part of this agreenent to be unenforceable,
all other provisions of this agreenent shall remain in full force
and effect.

| make this agreenent w thout any nmental reservation or
pur pose of evasion, and | agree that it may be used by the
Select Conmittee in carrying out its duty to protect the security
of information provided to it.

[July 19, 1977] [Richard E., Sprague]
Dat e:

| amsubmtting a |ist of
mat eri al and i nformation
whi ch has al ready been

given to the conmttee, LOUI S STOKES, Chari man

or which I intend to Sel ect Conmttee on Assassinations
give to the conmmittee in

the near future. | intend

to publish sonme of this
i nformation.]



Exhibit B

193 Pi newood Road
Hart sdal e, NY 10530

February 10, 1978

M. Louis Stokes

Chai rman, Sel ect Conm ttee on Assassi nations
U.S. House of Representatives

Washi ngton, D.C. 20515

Dear Loui s:

As | am sure you know, | signed a non disclosure agreenent for the
Select Cormittee, given to nme on July 19, 1977 by Robert Bl akey. Not
being a lawer, | did not really appreciate sonme of the provisions of
that agreenont at the tine | signed it, even though sone things in it
seened strange to ne.

In the last fow nonths | have gone over the agreenment several tines,
with particular attention to those strange portions. The nore | re-
read the agreenent, the nore puzzled | have becone.

| was finally triggered into witing you this letter by a conversation
I had with Richard A Sprague. As you may recall | hel ped himand Bob
Tanenbaum from Novenber 1976 forward with the photographic evidence in
the JFK case, and several other areas derived fromny relationship with

Jim@Garrison and the Cormittee to Investigate Assassinations. | had no
witten agreenent with the Committee at that tine and did not ask for
conmpensation for the work | had been doing. | had signed no non dis-

cl osure agreenent and such an agreenent had never been nenti oned.

The first time | had any idea that the Commttee would want to pay ne
for nmy assistance was sone tine after Dick Sprague resigned, when M.
Bl akey approached me about it through Bob Tanenbaum shortly before
Bob resigned. M recent neeting with Dick Sprague naturally led to
di scussi on about ny continuing work for the Comrittee. He raised the
subj ect of the non disclosure agreenent signed by each staff nenber,
sayi ng that he woul d never have enforced such a docunent while he was
chi ef counsel because he believes it gives the ClI A and ot her agencies
too nuch power to control the activities of the Cormmittee. It was
because of that statement that | read the agreement again in the

i ght of what he said.

| know that you had a ot of faith in Richard A Sprague and did not
personally want himto resign. For that reason |’'mwiting to you
rather than M. Bl akey, seeking answers to ny questions.

Encl oged is a copy of the agreenment with ny signature. | have circled
on it the paragraphs in question, and underlined the key words. M
guestions, M. Stokes are as foll ows:



1. Are paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 inserted for the purpose of giving the
Cl A power over the Select Conmittee to investigate the CIA s
role in the assassinations or the cover up crinmes follow ng the
assassi nations of President Kennedy or Dr. King? | believe those
par agraphs could be so interpreted, especially if each comiittee
menber and each staff nmenber signed a siml|ar agreenent.

2. If the purposes of paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 are not as questioned
above, then how can the Select Commttee, its staff or its con-
sultants, *ever* di scover whether the CIA was involved in the
assassi nations or whether the CIA as | maintain, is *still*

i nvolved in covering up the conspiracies?

For exanpl e, paragraph 3 states that you as chairman, shall con-
sult with the Director of Central Intelligence--to determ ne
whet her or not the material | might receive contains infornmation
that | pledge not to disclose.

Assuming that all commrittee staff people signed that paragraph,

it would seemto nme that you would really be hanstrung in investi-
gating the ClA's possible role. Your staff could not be working
with any docunents or other materials pointing toward Cl A agents’

i nvol venent in the assassinations, w thout you personally having
to show t hose docunents to the Director of Central Intelligence
and to obtain his agreenent to disclose the information to the
public.

The CIA Director has the power of judging what can be rel eased.
Obviously, anything incrimnating to the CI A especially higher

| evel people who may have been invol ved, woul d be judged unrel eas-
abl e.

None of this would take on the significance that it does, were it
not for ny belief that the CIA itself has continued to cover up
the original conspiracy and that several ClA agents or contract
enpl oyees carried out the mnurder

3. |s paragraph 12 really logical, or even legal? Can an agreenent
with a body be extended ad infinitumafter the body has dissol ved?

4. Paragraph 14 bothers ne. It seens to say that | agree to all ow
the governnment to sue ne and to bear the expenses of such a suit.
Is it really legal to ask ne to agree to be sued as a condition
of nmy consulting contract? Couldn’t the governnment sue nme and
col l ect expenses anyway if | did sonething wong, wthout such a
cl ause? Paragraph 16 seens to anticipate that Paragraph 14 may
not stand up in court. (O some other paragraph.)

I want to make it clear that ny concerns in this natter are not rel ated

to any obligation | may have. Rather, | am concerned about the
pur poses of those clauses in the agreenment, as they affect the
investigations. | believe every staff nenber signed them

| woul d appreciate hearing directly fromyou on these questions M.
St okes, rather than referring this letter to M. Bl akey.

Yours sincerely,

Ri chard E. Sprague



Exhibit C

LOU S STOKES, OH O CHAI RVAN

Rl CHARDSON PREYER, N. C. SAMUEL L. DEVINE, OHI O
WALTER E. FAUNTROY, D.C. STEWART B. MCKI NNEY, CONN
YVONNE BRATHWAI TE BURKE, CALI F. CHARLES THONE, NEBR

CHRI STOPHER J. DODD, CONN. HAROLD S. SAWER, M CH

HAROLD E. FORD, TENN
FLOYD J. FITHI AN, | ND.
ROBERT W EDGAR, PA.

(202) 225- 4624

Sel ect Conmittee on Assassi nations
U. S House of Representatives
3331 HOUSE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG, ANNEX 2

WASHI NGTON, D.C. 20515

MAR 16 1978

Ri chard E. Sprague, Esq.
193 Pi newood Road
Har t sdal e, New York 10530

Dear M. Sprague:

In response to your letter of February 10, 1978
concerni ng the non-di scl osure agreement whi ch you si gned
with the Commttee, | wish to first rem nd you that the
agreenent was explicitly explained to you provision by
provi sion by M. Blakey, and that you were given the
opportunity to ask any questions that you desired prior
to your signing the agreenment. | want to assure you that
the intent of the agreement is not to prevent information
fromultimtely being disclosed to the Anerican public.
The non-di scl osure agreenent only governs the tim ng of
di scl osure of information to the public. In response to
your specific questions:

|. Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 obviously are not for
t he purpose of giving the Cl A power over the Select Committee
to investigate the CIA's role in the assassination. |If
you read these paragraphs carefully, they clearly provide
that the Select Commttee, during its existence, will be in
full control and have access to all information. The paragraphs
do prevent you fromdisclosing the information, wthout the
aut hori zation of the Select Conmittee.



Par agraph 3 does state that I, as Chairman, wl|l
consult with the Director of Central Intelligence to determne
whet her or not material contains information which you pl edge
not to disclose. |, however, retain ultimate authority and
I only consult with the Director of Central Intelligence -

I am not bound by his opinion.

Il. Paragraphs 12 and 14 are indeed legal. Should
you have any specific questions concerning the legality of
any of the provisions, | suggest you consult your own attorney.

| assure you that the very purpose of the non-
di scl osure agreenent is to give the Select Committee ful
control over the conduct of the investigation, including
the ultimate disclosure of information to the Anerican
public. In no manner should it be construed as the Conmittee
being restricted in its investigation by the ClIA or any ot her
federal agency or departnent.

In closing, | rem nd you of paragraph 13 of the
non- di scl osure agreenent which provides that you may not
"indicate, divulge or acknow edge" the fact that you have
been retained as a consultant until after the Select Commttee

has been ternminated. | have seen a press rel ease concerning
yoursel f issued by M. Altrmans in conjunction with a new article
in Gallery magazine. | note that while you technically did

not violate the non-disclosure agreenent which you signed,
by carefully wording the rel ease to describe the work you

had done for the Committee in the past, this is the exact

ki nd of exploitation of a consultant relationship that the
Comrittee desires to avoid during its existence.

If you have any other questions or conments on the
non- di scl osure agreenent, they should be addressed to M.
Bl akey as Chi ef Counsel.
Si ncerely,
[ Loui s St okes]

Loui s St okes
Chai r man

LS: jwe



Exhibit D

193 Pi newood Road
Hart sdal e, NY 10530

April 5, 1978

Representative Louis Stokes
U. S. House of Representatives
Raybur House O fice Building
Washi ngton, D.C. 20515

Dear Louis,
Thank you for your nost reassuring letter of March 16, 1978.

As you know | have great faith in your own personal integrity
and your goals as discussed with you at lunch nearly a year

ago. | understand the necessity for non disclosure and
sensitive discretion in the way the Select Committee is pro-
ceeding. | believe | understand it nore than nost researchers

because of ny close working relationship with the staff and the
comrittee ever since it started.

You can rest assured that it is ny intention to continue to
assi st you and to support your efforts right up to the finish
line. 1 want to avoid as nmuch as you do any exploitation of ny
relationship to the cormittee that woul d cause problens for you
or for me, especially with the nedia.

In this regard, the press release you nentioned in your letter
from@Gllery nagazine was initially prepared by their public
rel ati ons departnent, and included a statenent taht | ama
consultant to the Select Conmittee. | asked themto delete the
statenment and they insisted on retaining sonething about ny
assistance to the conmttee in order to help establish ny
credibility with their readers. After sone discussion | was
able to get themto nodify the statenent to apply to the past
work for Richard A Sprague and Henry Gonzal ez.

There will be another article in the June 1978 issue using this
same statenent. | believe | nmentioned the article to you severa
mont hs ago. It is about the Cl A weapon system devel oped by
Charl es Senseney at Fort Detrick, Mryland using rocket propelled
fl echettes carrying paralyzing poison | aunched by an unbrell a.

| described in the article the evidence pointing toward the use
of this weapons systemin Dealey Plaza. The article will appear
on May 2 on the newsstands.

| read your March 16 letter, on March 22, upon ny return froma
trip to Japan and a vacation. | contacted Gallery asking themto
delete entirely the statement about me and the Select Committee.
They told nme it was too late, that the issue had already gone to
press. However, they did agree to delete the statenment from any

[the remainder of this letter was m ssing fromthe copy of the
edition used to make this on-line version. --Editor]
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LOU S STOKES, OH O CHAI RVAN
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Sel ect Conmttee on Assassinations
U. S House of Representatives
3331 HOUSE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG, ANNEX 2

WASHI NGTON, D.C. 20515

May 15, 1978

M. Richard Sprague
193 Pi newood Road
Har t sdal e, NY 10530

Dear M. Sprague:

Thank you for your thoughtful letter of April 5
and | hope that you will excuse ny delay in responding.

| appreciate your expression of confidence in ne
and your reassurance of your continued support. Wth
regard to the matter of the press release, | understand
your situation and it was nost thoughtful of you to
advi se me in advance about the article in the June issue
of Gallery magazi ne.

Your letter has been sent on to the Commttee staff
in order that they m ght share your recommendati ons about
Ri chard Case Nagel |

Thank you again for your continuing support.

Sincerely,

[ Loui s St okes]

LOUI S STOKES
Chai r man

LS: t hn



Exhibit F

193 Pi newood Road
Har t sdal e, New York 10530

Sept enber 22, 1978

Representati ve Yvonne Burke
U S. House of Representatives
Washi ngton, D.C. 20515

Dear M's. Burke:

| don’t know whether you recall our neeting on
July 21, 1977 when Jack White, Robert G oden and |
nmade presentations to the J.F. K subconmttee of the
Sel ect Committee on Assassinations. You nay
remenber ny showi ng a summary of photographi c evi dence
of conspiracy in the Kennedy assassination. You asked
sonme very pertinent questions which | answered about
how to obtain filnms and photos from medi a organi zati ons
that were stonewal ling at the tinme.

I amtruly sorry that you have nissed the first
three weeks of the J.F.K hearings because | feel that
your presence would have created at least a mnority
of one against the carefully orchestrated cover up that
is now taking place. | had great faith in the commttee,
especially after a luncheon nmeeting with Louis Stokes
in 1977 and after the presentation to you.

| want you personally to know that | have now | ost
all of that faith. The farce that is going onis really
al nost unbel i evable to an honest researcher. Al
Wi t nesses (except Cyril Wecht), all panels enpl oyed by
the committee, the staff and the comittee nenbers doing
the questioning, obviously nmade up their mnds a | ong
tinme ago that Lee Harvey Oswal d was the | one assassin,
that there was no conspiracy and that the Warren
Conmmi ssi on was right.

| cannot understand how this came about. As the
nost likely conmttee nenber to still keep an open m nd,
| would like to ask your opinion.



How did the comrittee staff ignore all of the
evi dence of conspiracy. | am speaking not only
about the photographi c evidence, but about the
information that Cifford Fenton and his team
uncovered in New Orleans. | know you know about
that fromny conversations with Ted Gandol fo and
JimGrrison.

Do you believe there was a conspiracy? |If you
do, will you say so when you return to Washi ngt on?
WIl you insist that the commttee hear fromthe
i nportant New Ol eans witnhesses as well as the
others | recommended | ong | ong ago. Specifically,
will you insist that the conmttee call as wtnesses:
James Hosty, Warren du Bruys, Regis Kennedy, Richard
Case Nagell, Harry Dean, Ronal d Augustinovich, Mary
Hope, Guy Gabal din, Frenchy, WIIliam Seynour, Enmlio
Sant ana, Jack Lawrence, JimBraden, E. Howard Hunt,
Ri chard Hel ns and the others listed in the docunent
| gave Louis Stokes in 1977. |If you can’'t or won't,
God hel p this country.

Yours sincerely,

Ri chard E. Sprague

P.S. In the case of key witness R chard Case Nagell,
M. Stokes assured ne this spring that the conmittee
woul d contact him As of this date, he has never

been contacted. He knows who killed President Kennedy.
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Cct ober 10, 1978

M. Richard Sprague

193 Pi newood Road

Hart sdal e, New York 10530
Dear M. Sprague:

| was greatly disturbed by your letter of Septenber

23, 1978 in which you stated that, "I have one | ast hope

that what we are witnessing in your hearings is a charade
meant to fool the FBI and the CIA. If it is, you have fool ed
me. If it is not, your statenments to ne over the past year
about getting at the truth were all neaningless. | have

lost all faith in you and the committee."

I nmust say that | deeply regret the fact that you
have lost faith in the performance of nmy conmittee. W
have attenpted to do a thorough, conpetent and professional
job which would be a source of pride for you and ot her
concerned Anericans.

| should state here for the record, M. Sprague, that
I find nothing inconsistent in nmy statenents to you over the
year indicating that the comrittee would be seeking the truth
and nothing but the truth during the course of the investigation
and the testinony that the conmttee has received during its
public hearings. Perhaps you are confused because | did not
explicitly state that the truth the committee is seeking is
not your truth or ny truth, but truth supported by the wei ght
of the evidence.

Thanks again for your past and current concerns.
assure you that the commttee will make every effort to tel
the whole story to the Anerican people.

Si ncerely,

[ Loui s St okes]
Chai r man

LS: icnj



Exhibit H

193 Pi newood Road
Hart sdal e, NY 10530
Cct ober 30, 1978

Representative Louis Stokes

Sel ect Comm ttee on Assassi hations

U. S. House of Representatives

3369 House OFfice Building, Annex 2

Washi ngton, D.C. 20515

Dear Loui s:

| appreciate your responding to nmy Septenber 23 letter.
| amtruly sorry to be so disturbing to you concerning
the conmttee's hearings. | wish | could be nore
conplinentary and positive about your worKk.

I could not agree with you nore that the "truth supported
by the weight of the evidence" is what we are all after.
I’ mencl osing for your information one nore copy of the
docunent | gave to Henry Gonzal ez, Richard A Sprague,
Bob Tannenbaum and you in 1976 and 1977.

Unl ess you call the witnesses |isted on pages 4-6 of this
docunent, Louis, you have not dealt with the nost inpor-
tant evidence of all. How can you possibly claimto have
uneart hed anythi ng approxi mating the truth, unless you
and the rest of the conmttee interrogate with strength,
the follow ng inportant wi tnesses that you m ssed:

Ri chard Case Nagell, James P. Hosty, Louis Ivon, Victor
Marchetti, Gorden Novel, Ronald Augustinovich, Mary Hope,
Manuel Garcia Gonzal ez, WIIliam Seynour, Enilio Santana,
Quy Gabaldin, Major L.M Bloonfield, Harry WIIi ams,
Sylvia Odio and Jim Garrison

The docunent expl ains how each of these wi tnesses was
i nvol ved in the assassination of investigations of it.
It is based, not just on ny research, but on painful
hours of investigative efforts of nmany, many peopl e,
including JimGarrison’s professional staff, the
Conmittee to Investigate Assassi hations and ot hers.

| understand that Janes P. Hosty is finally ready to
tell his real story, at the risk of physical harmto
himself and his famly. You have not called him

Ri chard Case Nagell has been ready to testify for a
long tine. Despite nmy requests to Dr. Blakey and to
you, he has not been called and no effort has been
made to | ocate himthrough the only person who knows
where he is, Dick Russell

If you will pardon ny saying so Louis, something about
just those two failures stinks, not to nention all of
t he ot hers.

It is not too late to save your reputations. You can
still call those witnesses in Decenber. | hope you do.

Yours Sincerely,
Di ck Sprague



Exhi bit |

193 Pi newood Road
Har t sdal e, NY 10530

Novenber 24, 1978

Representative Louis Stokes

Sel ect Committee on Assassinations
U.S. House of Representatives

3369 House O fice Building, Annex 2
Washi ngton, D.C. 20515

Dear Loui s:

| amstill waiting for a reply to ny letter of Cctober 30,
1978. | thought | should wite again to rem nd you t hat
the witnesses you should call in Decenber are not going to
be around rmuch longer. |'mafraid that Gorden Novel,

Ri chard Case Nagell, Janes Hosty and Warren de Brueys, in
particular may go the sanme way that Regis Kennedy, WIIiam
Sul l'i van, and George de Mhrenschildt went. You really
nmust call them before they die.

Regi s Kennedy reportedly died of natural causes the day
before you were to talk with him | do not believe that.
How many nore key witnesses have to die before you woul d
be convinced? Kennedy, du Brueys and Hosty were Gswal d’ s
poi nts of contact in the FBlI, receiving his reports on the
conspiratorial group planning JFK s assassination. | have
known this since 1971 directly from Hosty’'s own lips via
Carver Gaten and Jim Gochenaur. Regis Kennedy al so knew
why the FBI was searching for Cay Shaw under his alias
Clay Bertrand in New Ol eans, *before* Dean Andrews received
that phone call from himabout defending Gswal d. Kennedy
may al so have been one of the three agents who took the
Babushka lady’'s filmaway fromher. At |east she told ne
he was one of them from his photo.

So Regi s Kennedy had to die. So do Warren du Brueys and
James Hosty. |If they die of "natural causes" in the next
nonth or two, don't say | didn’t warn you.

Nagel | and Novel are in even greater danger. Nagell may
now be safe. He fled the country recently. However, the
Cl A has tentacles everywhere, so he will not really be safe
wherever he is. Novel could easily be killed, since he is
in prison. That is one of the easiest places for the death
squad to catch up with him



As | have had told you in previous letters, the reason you
*must* call Novel is that there is a very strong possibility
that he is the unbrella man. |[If you laugh at that and try
to tell me that you found the unbrella man, M. Wtt, ['1]

| augh right back at you and tell you that farce you put on
for the American public didn't fool anyone with his eyes
even half way open. |In addition to the obviously planned
sequence of events and the way in which M. Wtt surfaced,
his unbrella was certainly not the one used in Deal ey Pl aza.
It was the wong size, had the wong nunber of ribs, and was
m ssing the two round white bul bs on either end when fol ded

up.

No, Louis, M. Wtt was either planted upon you or else

your staff planted him |'I| give you the benefit of the
doubt for the nonment and assume that you do not know he
was a plant. If youlet it go as is, you and M. Preyer

and the rest of the commttee are going to |look pretty
silly.

You absolutely nust call as w tnesses, Gorden Novel, and

at the other end, Charles Sensenay and the Cl A peopl e asso-
ciated with Fort Detrick, Mryland, where that unbrella

| aunchi ng systemwas made. Incidentally, two Bul garian
intelligence agents have recently been assassinated in

Engl and with an unbrella weapon using poison flechettes,
very simlar to the one used on JFK

| woul d appreciate a response to this letter telling me
what you plan to do about those w tnesses.

Best regards,

Di ck Sprague



Exhibit J

LOU S STCKES, OH O CHAI RVAN

RI CHARDSON PREYER, N.C. SAMUEL L. DEVINE, OHI O
WALTER E. FAUNTROY, D.C. STEWART B. MCKI NNEY, CONN
YVONNE BRATHWAI TE BURKE, CALI F. CHARLES THONE, NEBR

CHRI STOPHER J. DODD, CONN. HAROLD S. SAWER, M CH.

HAROLD E. FORD, TENN

FLOYD J.

FI THI AN, 1 ND.

ROBERT W EDGAR, PA

(202) 225- 4624

Sel ect Conmittee on Assassinations
U. S House of Representatives
3331 HOUSE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG, ANNEX 2

WASHI NGTON, D.C. 20515

Decenber 4, 1978

M. Dick Sprague
193 Pi newood Rgad
Har t sdal e, New York 10530

Dear M. Sprague:
Thank you for your letter of Novenber 24, 1978.

I am aware of the anmount of tinme you have spent
anal yzi ng the assassi nati on of President John F. Kennedy
and your interest in the work of the Select Conmittee on
Assassi nations since its inception.

However, | regret that under our Rules, it is
i npossible for us to respond to your letter in a manner
whi ch woul d reveal the substance or procedure of our
i nvestigation, or the names of those persons who will be
called to testify before the comittee.

The committee is, of course, grateful for your
suggestions and those of the many ot her concerned citizens
who have taken the tine to wite.

Si ncerely,
[ Loui s St okes]

LOU S STOKES
Chai r man

LS:j I



Exhi bit K

LOU S STOKES, OH O CHAI RVAN

Rl CHARDSON PREYER, N. C. SAMUEL L. DEVINE, OH O
WALTER E. FAUNTROY, D.C STEWART B. MCKI NNEY, CONN.
YVONNE BRATHWAI TE BURKE, CALI F. CHARLES THONE, NEBR

CHRI STOPHER J. DODD, CONN. HAROLD S. SAWER, M CH

HAROLD E. FORD, TENN.

FLOYD J.

FI TH AN, | ND

ROBERT W EDGAR, PA.

(202) 225- 4624

Sel ect Committee on Assassi nations
U. S House of Representatives
3331 HOUSE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG ANNEX 2

WASHI NGTON, D. C. 20515

JAN 16 1978

Ri chard E. Sprague, Esg.
193 Pi newood Road
Har t sdal e, New York 10530

Dear M. Sprague:

In response to your letter of January 9,
1978, | have reviewed your proposed article "The
Cl A Weapon System Used in the Assassi nation of
Presi dent Kennedy." It is nmy opinion that the article
is derived fromyour own sources of information, and
contains no informati on that has cone into your
possession by virtue of your consulting work with the
Conmittee. Accordingly, your proposed publication of
the article does not violate the terns of your non-
di scl osure agreenent. As | am sure you can appreci ate,
further coorment by nyself upon the article or its
proposed publication woul d be inappropriate, and
consequently | decline to express any review or
coment upon it.

Thank you for your continuing cooperation
with the Select Commttee.

Si ncerely,

[ G Robert Bl akey]

G Robert Bl akey
GRB: j we



Exhibit L

193 Pi newood Road
Hart sdal e, NY 10530

August 3, 1978

M . Robert Bl akey

Sel ect Committee on Assassi nations
U. S. House of Representatives
Washi ngton, D.C. 20515

Dear Bob:

Fol | owi ng our tel ephone conversation on Tuesday August 1

I checked with Bob Cutler, ny co-author on the Unbrella
Weapon Systemarticle in Gallery June 1978. Bob told ne
he left with M. Preyer and with you, photographic materi al
showi ng that The Unbrella Man (TUM was quite probably

J. Gordon Novel

Your news photo of himreinforces that belief for both of
us. | did not have that portion of the Couch filmfrom
WFAA and so had never seen TUMs face as clearly as it
appears there. The Bothun photo of himhas a |ight
reflection around his nose, as |I’msure you know.

W have a 1962-3 photo of Novel taken fromthe sane angl e

as the Couch, filmof TUM and a photo conparison convinces
us nore than ever that Novel is TUM M. Preyer no doubt

told you back in April that Novel is in a jail in CGeorgia,
franed for a crime he and Jim Garrison, his fornmer |awer

both claimhe didn’t commt.

Best regards,

Di ck Sprague

DS/ nt

P.S. | amstill waiting for a response to nmy letters to
Loui s Stokes about attending the hearings beginning
August 14.

ccC: L. Stokes

R Cutler



